

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,<sup>1</sup>

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
LACK OF JURISDICTION**

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
United States Attorney  
JENNIFER RICKETTS  
Director, Federal Programs Branch  
SHEILA M. LIEBER  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch  
CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON  
Senior Counsel, Federal Programs Branch  
D.C. Bar No. 496-433  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
P.O. Box 883  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel. (202) 514-0265  
Fax (202) 616-8470  
caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
General Counsel  
JANICE L. HOFFMAN  
Associate General Counsel  
SUSAN MAXSON LYONS  
Deputy Associate General  
Counsel for Litigation  
KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY  
Attorney  
United States Department of  
Health and Human Services

Attorneys for Defendant

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Sylvia M. Burwell, the current Secretary of Health and Human Services is automatically substituted as the named defendant for Kathleen Sebelius, the former Secretary of Health and Human Services.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The 90-Day Timeframe for ALJ and DAB Decisions is Directory Not Mandatory .....	4
II. Even if the 90-Day Timeframe Were Mandatory, the Statutory Remedy Of Escalation Precludes Mandamus Jurisdiction.....	9
A. Congress’s Specification of Escalation as the Remedy for Delay Makes It the Exclusive Remedy .....	9
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet Their Burden of Showing that the Statutory Remedy is Inadequate .....	10
III. Plaintiffs Establish No Basis for Judicial Intervention under the <i>TRAC</i> Analysis.....	14
A. HHS’s Competing Priorities Weigh Against Mandamus Jurisdiction.....	15
B. The Secretary’s Resources for Resolving OMHA and DAB Appeals Are Limited.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms of the Secretary’s Measures to Alleviate the Backlog are Unwarranted .....	22
IV. Plaintiffs’ and Amicus’s Extensive Criticisms of the RAC Program are Misplaced.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> 22 F.3d 1150, 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6
* <i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14, 15, 17, 25
<i>Beshir v. Holder</i> , No. 10-652, 2014 WL 284886 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	11
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	4
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15
* <i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), rehearing en banc granted and judgment vacated, No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Lessler v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1230 (D. Conn. Oct. 9, 2014) .....	16
<i>Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	8
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Martini v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....11

*Orlov v. Howard*,  
523 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) .....8, 9

*In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran*,  
680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8, 14

*Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler*,  
712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....4

*Power v. Barnhart*,  
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....10

*Pub. Citizen Health Grp. v. Auchter*,  
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

*Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
427 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006).....15

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

\* *Switchmen’s Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
320 U.S. 297 (1943).....10

*Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (“TRAC”)*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7, 8, 14, 15

\* *In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union*,  
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....8, 14, 15

\* *United States v. Babcock*,  
250 U.S. 328 (1919).....10

*Ute Indian Tribe v. Hodel*,  
673 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1987).....4

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1159(b) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(I) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1447(b) .....8, 9

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) .....19

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A) .....19

31 U.S.C. § 1532.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(E)(ii).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3).....6

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3)(B) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) .....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)(B)(ii)(II) .....5

2014 HHS Appropriations Act,  
     Pub. L. No. 113-76 § 206, 128 Stat. 363 .....19, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,  
     Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (Jan. 17, 2014) .....23

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003  
     (“MMA), Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 931 (2003).....20

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R § 405.1006(e).....14

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100(b) .....3

42 C.F.R. § 405.1108(d)(2).....11, 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.1124 .....12

42 C.F.R. § 405.1132 .....3

42 C.F.R. § 405.904(a)(2).....2

42 C.F.R. § 405.968(a).....11  
 67 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 15, 2002).....11

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

S. Rep. No. 113-71, at 149 (2013) .....21

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Rule 12(b)(1) .....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 *Federal Appropriations Law* (3d. ed. 2004) .....18, 19, 21  
 2 Gov’t Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*  
 (3d ed. 2006) .....18  
 3 *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 57:8 (7th ed. 2013) .....5, 6, 7  
 16 Comp. Gen. 1007, 1008 (1937) .....21  
 CMS, *Recovery Auditing in Medicare for Fiscal Year 2013*  
 (“2013 RAC Report”).....12, 22, 24  
 Department of Health and Human Services *Fiscal Year 2015 Justification*  
*of Estimates for Appropriations Committees* .....20, 21  
 HHS, Operating Divisions, <http://www.hhs.gov/about/foa/opdivs/index.html> .....16  
 Medicare Mismanagement Part II: *Exploring Medicare Appeals Reform:*  
*Hearing*  
*Before the H. Oversight and Government Reform Subcomm. on Energy*  
*Policy, Health Care, and Entitlements*, 113th Cong. (July 10, 2014) .....22  
 OMHA, Adjudication Timeframes,  
[http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important\\_notice\\_regarding\\_adjudication\\_time](http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important_notice_regarding_adjudication_time_frames.html)  
[frames.html](http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important_notice_regarding_adjudication_time_frames.html) .....16, 22  
 U.S. House Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform (“Griswold Test.)  
 (ECF No. 12-1 Sept. 11, 2014) .....9, 16, 20
